IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, FRANKLIN COUNTY, OHIO
CIVIL DIVISION
Students for Concealed Carry
Foundation, Inc.
c/o Barney + DeBrosse, LLC
503 South Front Street, Suite 240B
Columbus, Ohio 43215
&

Ohioans for Concealed Carry
c/o Barney + DeBrosse, LLC
503 South Front Street, Suite 240B
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Plaintiffs,
vs.
The Ohio State University
205 Bricker Hall
190 North Oval Mall
Columbus, Ohio 43210
Defendant.
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CASE NO.

JUDGE

COMPLAINT

COMPLAINT FOR DECLARATORY JUDGMENT & INJUNCTIVE RELIEF
Now come Plaintiffs Students for Concealed Carry Foundation, Inc. and Ohioans
for Concealed Carry (hereinafter “Plaintiffs”), by and through undersigned counsel, and
complain as follows:
INTRODUCTION

BARNEY ♦ DEBROSSE LLC
503 S. Front St.
Suite 240B

This is an action whereby Plaintiffs seek to enforce important civil rights on behalf

Columbus, Ohio
43215

of the citizens of Ohio against Defendant The Ohio State University (hereinafter “OSU”),

Office: 614.326.1919
Fax: 614.326.3232

and seek a declaratory judgment, declaring certain OSU rules, regulations and policies

adam@barneydebrosse.com
derek@barneydebrosse.com

banning firearms as unlawful.

Plaintiffs further seek a permanent injunction barring

david@barneydebrosse.com
www.barneydebrosse.com

Defendant OSU from unlawfully applying its rules, regulations and policies to students,
employees and visitors, and Plaintiffs seek their attorney fees.
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PARTIES
1. Plaintiff Students for Concealed Carry on Campus, Inc., is an Idaho not for profit
corporation authorized to do business in Ohio, and which has an affiliated chapter
(“Buckeyes for Concealed Carry”) that is located at The Ohio State University,
located at the main campus in Columbus, Franklin County, Ohio. The local group
consists of students, faculty, staff, alumni, parents, as well as fans and others focused
on restoring Second Amendment Rights on Ohio's college campuses.
2. Plaintiff Ohioans for Concealed Carry (“OFCC”) is an Ohio not for profit
corporation that was formed in 1999 as a grassroots political activist organization.
When founded, the primary goal of OFCC was getting concealed handgun carry
authorized by law in Ohio. With that accomplished, OFCC’s mission became to
refine the concealed carry law and to restore and preserve the rights of all gun owners
in Ohio.
3. Defendant OSU is a higher education institution created by the Ohio General
Assembly, which is an instrumentality of the State of Ohio, organized and existing
under the laws of Ohio, including Ohio Revised Code (ORC) Chapter 3335, with its
principal place of business in Columbus, Franklin County, Ohio.
JURISDICTION AND VENUE
BARNEY ♦ DEBROSSE LLC
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4. This Court has proper subject matter jurisdiction pursuant to ORC § 9.68 and ORC

Suite 240B
Columbus, Ohio

Chapter 2721. ORC § 9.68 states, in pertinent part:
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(A) The individual right to keep and bear arms, being a fundamental individual right
that predates the United States Constitution and Ohio Constitution, and being a
constitutionally protected right in every part of Ohio, the general assembly finds the
need to provide uniform laws throughout the state regulating the ownership,
possession, purchase, other acquisition, transport, storage, carrying, sale, or other
transfer of firearms, their components, and their ammunition. Except as
specifically provided by the United States Constitution, Ohio Constitution,
state law, or federal law, a person, without further license, permission,
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restriction, delay, or process, may own, possess, purchase, sell, transfer,
transport, store, or keep any firearm, part of a firearm, its components, and its
ammunition.
(B) In addition to any other relief provided, the court shall award costs and
reasonable attorney fees to any person, group, or entity that prevails in a challenge to
an ordinance, rule, or regulation as being in conflict with this section.
(C) As used in this section: (1) The possession, transporting, or carrying of firearms,
their components, or their ammunition include, but are not limited to, the
possession, transporting, or carrying, openly or concealed on a person's person or
concealed ready at hand, of firearms, their components, or their ammunition.
*** (emphasis added)
5. Personal jurisdiction is proper over Defendant pursuant to ORC § 2307.382, because
the claims herein relate to business transacted by Defendant in Ohio and due to
Defendant having an interest in, using, or possessing real property in Ohio.
6. Venue is proper in this Court pursuant to Civ. R. 3(B)(2) because Franklin County is
the principal place of business of the named Defendant, under Civ. R. 3(B)(3) because
the Defendant conducted activity in Franklin County which gives rise to this action
and under Civ. R. 3(B)(6), because the claim(s) for relief arose at least in part in
Franklin County, Ohio.
ALLEGATIONS COMMON TO ALL COUNTS
7. Upon information and belief, Defendant OSU has enacted a number of rules and/or
BARNEY ♦ DEBROSSE LLC

regulations that violate ORC § 9.68, including, but not limited to the following

503 S. Front St.
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described in the next four succeeding paragraphs.

Columbus, Ohio
43215

8. First, within the Code of Student Conduct, codified at Ohio Administrative Code (OAC)

Office: 614.326.1919
Fax: 614.326.3232

Rule 3335-23-04 Prohibited conduct, at subsection D “Dangerous weapons or

adam@barneydebrosse.com
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devices Storage or possession of dangerous weapons, devices, or substances

david@barneydebrosse.com
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including, but not limited to, firearms, ammunition, or fireworks, unless authorized by
an appropriate university official or permitted by a university policy, even if otherwise
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permitted by law. Use or misuse of weapons, devices, or substances in a manner that
causes or threatens serious harm to the safety or security of others.”
9. Second, OSU Human Resources Policy No. 7.05, Workplace Violence, which states, in
pertinent part: “The Ohio State University will not tolerate the following conduct or
behavior: * * * Possession of deadly weapons on University property;”.
10. Third, the OSU Department of Recreational Sports serves the university as a unit of
the Office of Student Life and has issued its Standards of Conduct, which states, in
pertinent part: “4. SAFETY 4.1 Firearms and Weapons 4.1.1 Concealed weapons are
prohibited on the campus except by a licensed person in a locked vehicle or by law
enforcement officers. University police and codes of conduct prohibit the possession
of weapons.”
11. Fourth, the OSU 2013-14 Residence Hall Handbook, Community Standards of Conduct,
which states in pertinent part: “7.2 Firearms and Weapons (a) Possession and/or use
of any type of firearm or other weapon is not permitted in or around University
Housing. This includes, but is not limited to, guns, chemical and dry ice bombs,
explosives, bows and arrows, darts, fireworks, knives, paint guns, BB guns, pellet
guns, airsoft guns, tasers/stun-guns, nightsticks, and martial arts implements. This
prohibition includes persons in possession of a concealed firearms permit.” The
BARNEY ♦ DEBROSSE LLC
503 S. Front St.

“Community Standards of Conduct” set forth in the aforementioned Handbook
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applies to the OSU Columbus Main Campus and the Handbooks for the branch
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campuses at OSU Mansfield, OSU Newark, and the OSU Agricultural and Technical
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Institute in Wooster all contain identical provisions.

david@barneydebrosse.com
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12. All of the aforementioned rules and/or regulations described in the preceding four
paragraphs are attached hereto as Exhibits 1 - 4 and are collectively referred to as the
“unlawful rules” within this Complaint.
13. At a town hall meeting on student safety held at Defendant OSU’s main campus on
March 27, 2012, the then-president and now President Emeritus, E. Gordon Gee
stated the following: “But I’m in charge and we’re not going to do it … I have looked
at these issues very, very carefully, it is not in the interest of a great university
whereabouts, the ideas of allowing guns.” An article from the Defendant’s campus
newspaper, the OSU Lantern from April 2, 2012 is attached hereto as Exhibit 5, which
contains Dr. Gee’s statements.
14. The unlawful rules promulgated and enforced by Defendant OSU restrict the
fundamental rights to keep and bear arms, including the common law and
Constitutionally protected rights of Plaintiffs and OSU students, faculty, staff,
employees, visitors and the public. The rights violated include the fundamental right
of self defense of OSU students residing in University housing, who are unable to
keep a firearm in their residences for their defense and security. See, e.g., District of
Columbia v. Heller, 554 U.S. 570 (2008); McDonald v. Chicago, 561 U.S. 3025 (2010), and
Klein v. Leis, 99 Ohio St.3d 537, 2003-Ohio-4779.
BARNEY ♦ DEBROSSE LLC
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15. Defendant OSU has appointed state university law enforcement officers pursuant to
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ORC § 3345.04, which officers are organized as the University Police Division, within
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the Department of Public Safety.

These officers are sworn to uphold the
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Constitution and laws of Ohio, yet are also charged by the University with the
enforcement of Defendant OSU’s unlawful rules pursuant to ORC § 3345.21 and

www.barneydebrosse.com

OAC Rule 3335-23-05(B)(1), placing these peace officers in an untenable position of
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violating the very laws that they are sworn to uphold and exposing the State of Ohio
to civil liability.
16. Defendant OSU’s unlawful rules purport to regulate the ownership, possession,
purchase, other acquisition, transport, storage, carrying, sale, or other transfer of
firearms, their components, and their ammunition, in violation of law and exposing
the State of Ohio to civil liability.
COUNT ONE – Declaratory Judgment
17. Plaintiffs expressly incorporate by reference all of the allegations contained in the
preceding paragraphs of the complaint as though expressly rewritten herein and in
each additional claim.
18. The unlawful rules of Defendant violate Article I, Section 4 of the Ohio Constitution,
which states, in pertinent part, “The people have the right to bear arms for their
defense and security * * *” and ORC § 9.68, which provides for uniform laws
regulating firearms throughout the state. The Supreme Court of Ohio has determined
that only federal and state laws can limit an individual’s right to bear arms, see, e.g.,
Cleveland v. State, 2010-Ohio-6318, Ohioans for Concealed Carry, Inc. et al. v. City of Clyde et
al., 2008-Ohio-4605.
19. The unlawful rules described above and OAC Rule 3335-23-01 “Jurisdiction,” violate
BARNEY ♦ DEBROSSE LLC
503 S. Front St.

ORC § 2923.126(B)(5), which permits concealed handguns in vehicles by those with
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concealed handgun licenses (CHL), prohibiting only concealed handguns as follows
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on “Any premises owned or leased by any public or private college, university, or
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other institution of higher education, unless the handgun is in a locked motor vehicle
or the licensee is in the immediate process of placing the handgun in a locked motor

www.barneydebrosse.com

vehicle;”. (emphasis added) To the extent that the aforementioned “Jurisdiction” rule
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in the OSU Code of Student Conduct has a “long arm” provision that purports to
extend the University’s prohibition on guns to geographic areas not owned or leased
by OSU, where students with valid CHLs could otherwise carry a handgun, that rule
also violates Ohio law.
20. The unlawful rules described above and OAC Rule 3335-23-01 Jurisdiction, all violate
ORC § 9.68, which permits open carry of firearms by lawful possessors except in
statutorily prohibited places, in that these rules prevent law-abiding gun owners from
possessing and/or carrying their firearms/ammunition openly and unconcealed while
on OSU property and while attending University-affiliated events or otherwise while
subject to the disciplinary jurisdiction of Defendant OSU.
21. Upon information and belief, the unlawful rules described herein have caused
Defendant OSU to violate students’ rights by imposing unlawful disciplinary action
upon said students.
22. Upon information and belief, the unlawful rules described herein have caused
Defendant OSU to violate employees’ rights by imposing unlawful disciplinary action.
23. Upon information and belief, Defendant OSU maintains personal information
systems as those terms are defined in ORC chapter 1347.
24. Upon information and belief, Defendant OSU maintains personal information
BARNEY ♦ DEBROSSE LLC
503 S. Front St.

systems with the illegal disciplinary actions described herein.
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25. ORC § 149.40 states “The head of each public office shall cause to be made only
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such records as are necessary for the adequate and proper documentation of the
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organization, functions, policies, decisions, procedures, and essential transactions of
the agency and for the protection of the legal and financial rights of the state and

www.barneydebrosse.com

persons directly affected by the agency's activities.”
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26. ORC

§ 1347.05 states “Every state or local agency that maintains a personal

information system shall:***(F) Develop procedures for purposes of monitoring the
accuracy, relevance, timeliness, and completeness of the personal information in this
system, and, in accordance with the procedures, maintain the personal information in
the system with the accuracy, relevance, timeliness, and completeness that is necessary
to assure fairness in any determination made with respect to a person on the basis of
the information;***(H) Collect, maintain, and use only personal information that is
necessary and relevant to the functions that the agency is required or authorized to
perform by statute, ordinance, code, or rule, and eliminate personal information from
the system when it is no longer necessary and relevant to those functions.”
27. The aforementioned disciplinary records maintained by Defendant OSU are based on
illegal actions of Defendant OSU, actions that are void ab initio. Maintaining these
records is unnecessary for the proper administration of Defendant OSU and these
records are not timely, accurate, or relevant and should therefore be expunged.
COUNT TWO – Injunctive Relief
28. Plaintiff expressly incorporates by reference all of the allegations contained in the
preceding paragraphs of the complaint as though expressly rewritten herein and in
each additional claim.
BARNEY ♦ DEBROSSE LLC
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29. Plaintiff has no adequate remedy at law or otherwise for the harm or damage done
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and/or threatened to be done by Defendant, and/or its officers, agents and/or
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employees, as evidenced by the allegations contained herein, which includes past,
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present and future ongoing conduct.
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30. Plaintiff will suffer irreparable harm, damages, and injury unless the acts and conduct
of Defendant above complained of are permanently enjoined by an order of this
Court.
COUNT THREE – Attorney Fees
31. Plaintiff expressly incorporates by reference all of the allegations contained in the
preceding paragraphs of the complaint as though expressly rewritten herein and in
each additional claim.
32. As a party that prevails to its challenge to the Defendant’s unlawful rules, Plaintiff
would then be entitled to its costs and attorney fees per ORC § 9.68 (B), which states:
“In addition to any other relief provided, the court shall award costs and reasonable
attorney fees to any person, group, or entity that prevails in a challenge to an
ordinance, rule, or regulation as being in conflict with this section.” (emphasis added)

WHEREFORE, the Plaintiffs respectfully request this Court to grant judgment in
their favor against Defendant and enter an order entitling Plaintiff to:

a) A declaration that all of the unlawful rules are void ab initio and unenforceable;
b) A permanent injunction against Defendant ordering it to not enforce its unlawful
BARNEY ♦ DEBROSSE LLC
503 S. Front St.

rules and to not promulgate any other rules governing any firearm, part of a
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firearm, its components, and its ammunition which conflict with state law;
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c) An order directing Defendant OSU to immediately expunge and destroy all
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disciplinary records based on the unlawful rules from March 14, 2007 to present.
d) Have the Clerk serve the above Order(s) of the Court on the Attorney General

www.barneydebrosse.com

of Ohio, the Director of the Ohio Department of Public Safety, the Franklin

Page 9 of 10

County Prosecuting Attorney, the Columbus City Attorney, the Superintendent
of the Ohio State Patrol, the Sheriff of Franklin County, Ohio, the Chief of
Police of the City of Columbus, the Vice-President of Student Life at OSU, the
Vice-President for Administration at OSU, the Assistant Vice-President for
Public Safety at OSU, and the Chief of Police at OSU. All of the aforementioned
officers shall be directed to inform their employees, officers, agents, and troopers
of this decision in writing;
e) An order awarding attorney fees and court costs;
f) Such other relief that this Court deems to be just and equitable.

Respectfully submitted,
MICHAEL R. MORAN CO., L.P.A.

Barney DeBrosse, LLC

/s/ Michael Moran
Michael R. Moran (0063881)
PO Box 307437
Gahanna, Ohio 43230-7437
(614) 476.6453
(614) 476.4157 Fax
MRMoran@MRMoran.com
Attorney for the Plaintiff

/s/ Derek DeBrosse
Derek A. DeBrosse (0084183)
503 South Front Street, Suite 240B
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614.326.1919
Fax: 614.326.3232
derek@barneydebrosse.com
Attorneys for the Plaintiff

BARNEY ♦ DEBROSSE LLC
503 S. Front St.
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Code of student conduct (effective June 18, 2012)
3335-23-01 Introduction and purpose
The code of student conduct is established to foster and protect the core missions of the university; to
foster the scholarly and civic development of the university's students in a safe and secure learning
environment, and to protect the people, properties and processes that support the university and its
missions. The core missions of the university are research, teaching and learning, and service.
Preservation of academic freedom and free and open exchange of ideas and opinions for all members
of the university are central to these missions.
3335-23-02 Jurisdiction
The code applies to the on-campus conduct of all students and registered student organizations,
including conduct using university computing or network resources. The code also applies to the offcampus conduct of students and registered student organizations in direct connection with:
A. Academic course requirements or any credit-bearing experiences, such as internships, field
trips, study abroad, or student teaching;
B. Any activity supporting pursuit of a degree, such as research at another institution or a
professional practice assignment;
C. Any activity sponsored, conducted, or authorized by the university or by registered student
organizations;
D. Any activity that causes substantial destruction of property belonging to the university or
members of the university community, or causes or threatens serious harm to the safety or
security of members of the university community; or
E. Any activity in which a police report has been filed, a summons or indictment has been
issued, or an arrest has occurred for a crime of violence.
The code governs all campuses of the university. However, students attending at regional campuses,
centers, or institutes are advised to consult their local resources for additional information or rules
pertaining to those locations, which may create hearing boards or processes for the locations,
consistent with these rules.
The university reserves the right to administer the code and proceed with the hearing process even if
the student withdraws from the university, is no longer enrolled in classes, or subsequently fails to
meet the definition of a student while a disciplinary matter is pending.
Students continue to be subject to city, state, and federal laws while at the university, and violations
of those laws may also constitute violations of the code. In such instances, the university may
proceed with university disciplinary action under the code independently of any criminal proceeding
involving the same conduct and may impose sanctions for violation of the code even if such criminal
proceeding is not yet resolved or is resolved in the student's favor.

Exhibit 1

2
3335-23-03 Definitions
As used in the code,
A. "University premises" includes all lands, buildings, facilities, and resources owned, leased,
managed, or operated by the university.
B. "Student" includes an individual who has paid an acceptance fee, registered for classes, or
otherwise entered into any other contractual relationship with the university to take
instruction.

1. It further includes persons who are eligible to receive any of the rights and privileges
afforded a person who is enrolled at the university, including, but not limited to, those
individuals admitted to the University and attending orientation programs.
2. Student status lasts until an individual graduates, is dismissed, or is not in attendance
for two (2) complete, consecutive terms.
3. "Student" also includes registered student organizations.
C. “Members of the university community” include, but are not limited to, students, faculty,
staff, and visitors to the campus.
D. "Complaint" includes a written statement, alleging a violation of the code of student conduct
or other published rule applicable to students at the university, provided to an authorized
university official, per section 3335-23-05 A. Information submitted by other means will be
reviewed and may, at the university's discretion, be acted upon but will not be treated as a
formal complaint.
E. "Crime of violence" includes the offenses stated in Ohio revised code § 2901.01.
3335-23-04 Prohibited conduct
Any student found to have engaged, or attempted to engage, in any of the following conduct while
within the university's jurisdiction, as set forth in section 3335-23-02, will be subject to disciplinary
action by the university. For the purposes of this section, attempt shall be defined as conduct that, if
successful, would constitute or result in the prohibited conduct. Any student who abandons an
attempt or prevents the prohibited conduct from occurring under circumstances that demonstrate a
complete and voluntary renunciation of the prohibited conduct will not be subject to disciplinary
action by the university.
A. Academic misconduct Any activity that tends to compromise the academic integrity of the
university or subvert the educational process. Examples of academic misconduct include, but
are not limited to:
1. Violation of course rules as contained in the course syllabus or other information
provided to the student;
2. Knowingly providing or receiving information during examinations such as course
examinations and candidacy examinations; or the possession and/or use of
unauthorized materials during those examinations;
3. Knowingly providing or using unauthorized assistance in the laboratory, on field
work, in scholarship or on a course assignment;
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4. Submitting plagiarized work for an academic requirement. Plagiarism is the
representation of another's work or ideas as one's own; it includes the
unacknowledged word-for-word use and/or paraphrasing of another person's work,
and/or the inappropriate unacknowledged use of another person's ideas;
5. Submitting substantially the same work to satisfy requirements for one course or
academic requirement that has been submitted in satisfaction of requirements for
another course or academic requirement without permission of the instructor of the
course for which the work is being submitted or supervising authority for the
academic requirement;
6. Falsification, fabrication, or dishonesty in creating or reporting laboratory results,
research results, and/or any other assignments;
7.

Serving as, or enlisting the assistance of, a substitute for a student in any graded
assignments;

8. Alteration of grades or marks by the student in an effort to change the earned grade or
credit;
9. Alteration of academically related university forms or records, or unauthorized use of
those forms or records;
10. Engaging in activities that unfairly place other students at a disadvantage, such as
taking, hiding or altering resource material, or manipulating a grading system; and
11. Violation of program regulations as established by departmental committees and
made available to students.
B. Endangering health or safety
1. Endangering behavior Taking or threatening action that endangers the safety,
physical or mental health, or life of any person, or creates a reasonable fear of such
action. Relationship violence or intimate partner abuse may constitute endangering
behavior.
2. Stalking Engaging in a pattern of unwanted conduct directed at another person that
threatens or endangers the safety, physical or mental health, or life or property of that
person, or creates a reasonable fear of such a threat or action.
C. Sexual misconduct Physical contact or other non-physical conduct of a sexual nature in the
absence of clear, knowing and voluntary consent, including but not limited to:
1.

Non-consensual sexual intercourse, defined as any sexual penetration (anal, oral, or
vaginal), however slight, with any body part or object by any person upon any person
without consent.

2. Non-consensual sexual contact, defined as any intentional sexual touching, with any
body part or object by any person upon any person without consent.
3. Sexual exploitation, defined as taking non-consensual, unjust or abusive sexual
advantage of another. Examples include, but are not limited to, prostituting another
student, non-consensual video or audio-taping of sexual activity, going beyond the
boundaries of consent (such as knowingly allowing another to surreptitiously watch
otherwise consensual sexual activity), engaging in non-consensual voyeurism, and
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knowingly transmitting or exposing another person to a sexually transmitted infection
(STI) without the knowledge of the person.
4. Sexual harassment, as defined in applicable university policy.
5. Indecent exposure, defined as the exposure of the private or intimate parts of the body
in a lewd manner in public or in private premises when the accused may be readily
observed.
For the purposes of this rule, consent shall be defined as the act of knowingly and
affirmatively agreeing to engage in a sexual activity. Consent must be voluntary. An
individual cannot consent who is substantially impaired by any drug or intoxicant; or who has
been compelled by force, threat of force, or deception; or who is unaware that the act is being
committed; or whose ability to consent is impaired because of a mental or physical condition;
or who is coerced by supervisory or disciplinary authority. Consent may be withdrawn at any
time. Prior sexual activity or relationship does not, in and of itself, constitute consent.
D. Destruction of property Actual or threatened damage to or destruction of university
property or property of others, whether done intentionally or with reckless disregard.
E. Dangerous weapons or devices Storage or possession of dangerous weapons, devices, or
substances including, but not limited to, firearms, ammunition, or fireworks, unless
authorized by an appropriate university official or permitted by a university policy, even if
otherwise permitted by law. Use or misuse of weapons, devices, or substances in a manner
that causes or threatens serious harm to the safety or security of others.
F. Dishonest conduct Dishonest conduct, including, but not limited to: knowingly reporting a
false emergency; knowingly making false accusation of misconduct; misuse or falsification
of university or related documents by actions such as forgery, alteration, or improper transfer;
submission of information known by the submitter to be false to a university official.
G. Theft or unauthorized use of property Theft, or the unauthorized use or possession of
university property, services, resources, or the property of others.
H. Failure to comply with university or civil authority Failure to comply with legitimate
directives of authorized university officials, law enforcement or emergency personnel,
identified as such, in the performance of their duties, including failure to identify oneself
when so requested; or violation of the terms of a disciplinary sanction.
I. Drugs Use, production, distribution, sale, or possession of drugs in a manner prohibited
under law. This includes, but is not limited to, the misuse of prescription drugs.
J. Alcohol Use, production, distribution, sale, or possession of alcohol in a manner prohibited
under law or applicable university policy or facility policy.
K. Unauthorized presence Unauthorized entrance to or presence in or on university premises.
L. Disorderly or disruptive conduct Disorderly or disruptive conduct that unreasonably
interferes with university activities or with the legitimate activities of any member of the
university community.
M. Hazing Doing, requiring, or encouraging any act, whether or not the act is voluntarily agreed
upon, in conjunction with initiation or continued membership or participation in any group,
that causes or creates a substantial risk of causing mental or physical harm or humiliation.
Such acts may include, but are not limited to, use of alcohol, creation of excessive fatigue,
and paddling, punching or kicking in any form.
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N. Student conduct system abuse Abuse of any university student conduct system, including
but not limited to:
1. Failure to obey the summons or directives of a student conduct body or university
official;
2. Falsification, distortion, or misrepresentation of information before a student conduct
body;
3. Disruption or interference with the orderly conduct of a student conduct proceeding;
4. Knowingly instituting of a student conduct proceeding without cause;
5. Discouraging an individual's proper participation in, or use of, a university student
conduct system;
6. Influencing the impartiality of a member of a student conduct body prior to, and/or
during the course of a student conduct proceeding;
7. Harassment and/or intimidation of a member of a student conduct body prior to,
during, and/or after a student conduct proceeding;
8. Failure to comply with one or more sanctions imposed under the code of student
conduct; and
9. Influencing another person to commit an abuse of a university student conduct
system.
O. Violation of university rules or federal, state, and local laws Violation of other published
university regulations, guidelines, policies, or rules, or violations of federal, state, or local
law. These university regulations, guidelines, policies, or rules include, but are not limited to,
those which prohibit the misuse of computing resources, sexual harassment, rules for student
groups or organizations, and residence hall rules and regulations.
P. Riotous behavior
1. Participation in a disturbance with the purpose to commit or incite any action that
presents a clear and present danger to others, causes physical harm to others, or
damages property.
2. Proscribed behavior in the context of a riot includes, but is not limited to:
a. Knowingly engaging in conduct designed to incite another to engage in
riotous behavior; and
b. Actual or threatened damage to or destruction of university property or
property of others, whether done intentionally or with reckless disregard;
and
c. Failing to comply with a directive to disperse by university officials, law
enforcement, or emergency personnel; and
d. Intimidating, impeding, hindering or obstructing a university official, law
enforcement, or emergency personnel in the performance of their duties.
3. This rule shall not be interpreted as proscribing peaceful demonstrations, peaceful
picketing, a call for a peaceful boycott, or other forms of peaceful dissent.
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Q. Recording of images without knowledge Using electronic or other means to make a video
or photographic record of any person in a location where there is a reasonable expectation of
privacy without the person's prior knowledge, when such a recording is likely to cause injury,
distress, or damage to reputation. This includes, but is not limited to, taking video or
photographic images in shower/locker rooms, residence hall rooms, and restrooms. The
storing, sharing, and/or distributing of such unauthorized records by any means is also
prohibited.

Student conduct procedures
3335-23-05 Initiation and investigation of code violations
A. Initiation Person(s) witnessing or experiencing what they believe to be a possible code
violation should provide an authorized university official with the information.
1. Information and/or complaints about possible code violations occurring in residence halls
should be provided to the residence hall director.
2. Information and/or complaints about possible non-residence hall related code violations
should be provided to the director of student conduct, or chief student conduct officer for
the regional campuses.
3. Information and/or complaints regarding academic misconduct should be referred to the
coordinator of the committee on academic misconduct.
4. In cases where the alleged activity may involve a violation of criminal law in addition to
a violation of the code, information and/or complaints should be provided to the Ohio
state university police or other appropriate law enforcement agency. The university will
review all information and/or complaints received and may conduct a preliminary
investigation of the alleged violation.
B. Investigation
1. Role of the university
a. The Ohio state university police or other appropriate law enforcement agency
shall have primary responsibility for the investigation of acts that involve
suspected violation of federal, state, local laws, or applicable university policies.
b. Residence hall directors, assistant hall directors, the director of student conduct,
the chief conduct officer for the regional campuses, and other designated
university personnel are authorized to investigate alleged violations other than
those involving academic misconduct.
c. The coordinator of the committee on academic misconduct is authorized to
investigate allegations involving academic misconduct.
2. Role of other participants
a. During the investigation, the student allegedly involved in misconduct may be:
i.

notified of the alleged violation,

ii. requested to make an appointment to discuss the matter, and
iii.

provided a date by which the appointment must be made.

b. Any person believed to have information relevant to an investigation may also be
contacted and requested to make an appointment to discuss the matter.
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The Ohio State University is committed to providing faculty, staff, and students with an environment that is safe, secure and
free from threats, intimidation and violence. This includes providing a supportive workplace in which employees can discuss
workplace and family and relationship violence occurring in their lives and seek assistance with those concerns. Our goal is to
provide a workplace in which violence of any kind is neither tolerated nor excused.
To promote an atmosphere that encourages learning and productive employment, quick responsive action will be taken if
violence or the threat of violence arises.
1

Students who are not graduate associates or student employees are covered by the Code of Student Conduct. This policy does not apply to
Health System employees. Please refer to University Hospitals Policy and Procedures Manual, Workplace Standards of Conduct, Policy 02-24.

Definitions
Term

Definition

Deadly weapon

Any instrument, device or thing capable of inflicting death, and designed or specially adapted for use as a
weapon, or possessed, carried or used as a weapon including, but not limited to, a firearm (including unloaded,
inoperable or sawed off firearms, starter pistols, zip guns, etc.), knife, club, brass knuckles, martial arts
weapon, or stun gun. Prohibited items shall not be stored in personal vehicles parked on state-owned and/or
leased property.

Family and relationship
violence

Behavior that is used by one person in a household or relationship to cause harm or gain power and control
over another such as physical, sexual, or emotional abuse.

Workplace violence

Any act resulting in threatened or actual harm to a person or property in the workplace.

Policy Details
I.

Conduct or Behavior Not Tolerated by the University
A. Direct or implied threats.
B. Physical conduct that results in harm to people or property.
C. Possession of deadly weapons on university property.
D. Intimidating conduct or harassment that disrupts the work environment or results in fear for personal safety (e.g. stalking).
E. Use of university property or resources such as work time, telephones, fax machines, mail, e-mail, internet, or other
means to threaten, harass, or abuse someone.
II. Consequences of Policy Violations
A. Individuals found to engage in behavior in violation of this policy will be subject to corrective action, up to and
including termination, in accordance with university policies or rules. Criminal charges may also be filed, as
appropriate.
B. The university will take reasonable steps to respect the confidentiality and autonomy of the victim in a reported
situation of workplace or family and relationship violence, to the extent allowed by law.
C. Perpetrators of workplace and family and relationship violence occurring in the workplace may be required to seek and
successfully complete training, assessment, counseling, or treatment. The Ohio State Employee Assistance Program can
provide assessment, counseling and/or referrals to a family and relationship violence perpetrators’ treatment program.
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In an effort to promote a safe work environment, employees who are the victims of workplace or family and relationship
violence, or who believe they may be targets of violence, are encouraged to promptly notify an appropriate administrator,
University Police and/or Ohio State Employee Assistance Program. Confidentiality will be maintained to the extent
allowed by law.
I.

Crisis Assessment Team (CAT)
A. The Crisis Assessment Team is convened by the Office of Human Resources. The CAT assesses incidents
involving imminent danger, violence, or other appropriate situations as determined by the Office of Human
Resources, and advises appropriate next steps for the individual and the unit.
B. The team consists of representatives from the Office of Human Resources, University Police, Ohio State Employee
Assistance Program, Office of Legal Affairs, and other units when appropriate, such as the Office of Academic
Affairs or Office of Student Life. The CAT is not designed to address workplace issues that should be handled with
appropriate procedures at the employing unit level.

II.

Evaluating Alleged Threats
Employing units must immediately evaluate any alleged threat by assessing its perceived intent and the capacity and
means to fulfill the threat. Factors to consider include the nature of the threat, duration of risk, and likelihood that harm
will occur.
A. If the circumstances do not indicate imminent danger to persons or damage to property:
1. Document the circumstances associated with the event to include a record of information from all involved
employees or witnesses, and an evaluation of the circumstances.
2. Contact the Office of Human Resources, Employee Relations, to report the incident and to request guidance
and assistance.
3. Promptly develop and implement a plan of action in consultation with OHR Employee Relations.
4. Promptly investigate and initiate appropriate corrective action based upon the individual's degree of involvement.
B. In the event of imminent danger or an incident of violence involving injury to persons or damage to property:
1. Notify police. Regional campuses should contact the appropriate law enforcement agency.
2. Seek assistance for persons needing care.
3. Using the Employee Accident form or Incident Report form, document circumstances associated with the
event to include a record of information from all involved employees or witnesses, and an evaluation of the
circumstances.
4. Contact OHR Employee Relations to report the incident.
5. Promptly develop and implement a plan of action.
6. Promptly investigate and initiate appropriate corrective action based upon results of the investigation.

III.

Workplace Safety Plans
Workplace safety plans are to be collaboratively developed between the employing unit and OHR Employee Relations,
in response to workplace violence and family and relationship violence. Plans may include and are not limited to
changing work stations and telephone numbers and escort for entry to and exit from the building.
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Responsibilities
Position or Office

Responsibilities

Employing unit

A.
B.
C.
D.
E.

Faculty, staff, graduate A.
associates, and student B.
employees

Familiarize employees with this policy and incorporate into your new employee and new faculty orientation
materials.
Schedule workplace violence and family and relationship violence training for leaders, supervisors, and
managers. Provide training on an ongoing basis for faculty, staff, and student employees.
Be alert to possible signs of violence or abuse, refer individuals to resources available through the Office of
Human Resources and the community, and support employees who seek professional help.
Evaluate, document, consult, and seek assistance with any alleged threat, as outlined in this document.
Develop and implement individualized workplace safety plans in consultation with OHR Employee Relations.

C.

Be knowledgeable about this policy.
Report violations of the policy to an appropriate administrator (e.g. immediate supervisor, department head,
human resource officer, University Police, OHR Employee Relations).
Attend training, assessments, counseling, or treatment as required.

University Police
(Regional campuses
should contact campus
security and/or local law
enforcement.)

A.
B.
C.
D.

Restore order in a conflict situation.
Enforce the law including existing protection orders.
Arrange for emergency medical assistance.
Participate on a crisis assessment team as appropriate.

Office of Human
Resources

A.
B.
C.

Provide assistance to the employing unit including consultation on the development of individualized
workplace safety plans.
Process requests for corrective action.
Activate the crisis assessment team as needed.

A.
B.
C.
D.

Assess and manage incidents involving imminent danger or violence.
Determine appropriate action to assist the affected unit.
Conduct an investigation as appropriate.
Develop and implement an action plan.

Crisis Assessment
Team (CAT Team)

Resources
Assessing the Need for a CAT Meeting, hr.osu.edu/policy/resources/705CAT.pdf
Choices for Victims of Domestic Violence 24 hour crisis/shelter (includes youth issues/referrals), 614-224-4663,
choicescolumbus.org

Code of Student Conduct, trustees.osu.edu/rules/code-of-student-contact
Employee Accident Report form, hr.osu.edu/forms/accidentrpt.pdf
Employee Health Services, 614-293-8146
Guidelines for Investigating Complaints of Discrimination and Harassment, hr.osu.edu/hrpubs/guidelinesdiscrim.pdf
Incident Report Form for Workplace Violence, hr.osu.edu/forms/violenceincident.pdf
Office of Academic Affairs, 614-292-5881, oaa.osu.edu
Ohio Domestic Violence Network, 800-934-9840, odvn.org
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Contacts
Subject

Office

Telephone

E-mail/URL

Policy interpretation and
consultation

Employee Relations, Office of Human Resources

614-292-2800

hr.osu.edu/elr
ohrc@hr.osu.edu

Counseling and employee
assistance

Ohio State Employee Assistance Program, The
OSU Health Plan

614-292-4472
800-678-6265

osuhealthplan.com/ohiostateeap

Counseling for students

Counseling and Consultation Service

614-292-5881

ccs.ohio-state.edu

Health System employee
issues

Employee Relations, Medical Center Human
Resources

614-293-4988

Imminent danger; police
issues

University Police

614-292-2121

ps.ohio-state.edu

Legal issues

Office of Legal Affairs

614-292-0611

legal.osu.edu

Sexual violence issues for
students

Sexual Violence Education and Support, Student
Wellness Center

614-292-4527

swc.osu.edu

History
Issued:
Edited:
Edited:
Revised:
Edited:
Revised:

03/22/1999, issued as Workplace Violence
09/06/2002
07/14/2004
01/31/2006, renamed Workplace and Family and Relationship Violence
04/01/2006
09/01/2011
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Rec Sports Membership
Rights and Responsibilities
Students, faculty, and staff of The Ohio State University have the right to expect the finest programs, services,
facilities, and equipment as consistent with the Department’s mission statement. The Department of Recreational
Sports serves the university as a unit of the Office of Student Life.
We are committed to offering a welcoming environment for the university community and operating within an
environment of mutual respect. The rights and responsibilities of each member are contained within
this document.
RIGHTS
As a valued recreational sports member of this university community you have the right to:
1. Quality indoor and outdoor facilities that are clean, safe, and well maintained, which meet the diverse
recreational sports needs and interests of the campus community.
2. Program opportunities encompassing a variety of activities.
3. A learning environment.
4. Grievance resolution with a Department of Recreational Sports professional staff member who can assist in
addressing concerns.
5. Freedom from the threat of intimidation and/or emotional harm.
6. Expect that all rights will be respected.
7. Expect that our policies, procedures, and standards of conduct will be enforced.
8. Expect comprehensive information regarding facilities, programs and services.
9. A timely response to expressed concerns.
10. Individuals with disabilities have a right to reasonable accommodation that ensures equal opportunity to
participate in, and benefit from, our recreational sports programs and activities.
RESPONSIBILITIES
As a valued recreational sports member of this university community you have the responsibility to:
1. Abide by all policies, laws and regulations established by the State of Ohio and The Ohio State University and
the Department of Recreational Sports.
2. Respect all reasonable requests of fellow members.
3. Treat fellow members and recreational sports staff with respect.
4. Take responsibility for personal and community safety and security.
5. Recognize that everyone uses the recreational facilities and their furnishings. Abuse of those areas violates
the rights of all recreational sports members.
6. Be an active member and communicate your needs to the recreational sports staff.
7. Individuals with disabilities who choose to participate in our programs and activities have a responsibility to
identify themselves as needing accommodation in a timely fashion.
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STANDARDS OF CONDUCT
1.
1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6
1.7
1.8
1.9
1.10
1.11
1.12
1.13
1.14
1.15

1.16
1.17
1.18
1.19
1.20
1.21
1.22
1.23
1.24

GENERAL FACILITY RULES
Children under the age of 16 years must be accompanied by an adult member.
Proper university identification must be presented upon entering all indoor recreational sports facilities.
Groups or individuals using either outdoor or indoor facilities may be required to provide identification 		
upon request.
A member who forgets their ID may purchase a guest pass for the established fee and then receive a 		
refund for the fee within 30 days by providing a staff member their ID.
Unauthorized equipment is prohibited in all recreation facilities.
No individual may use recreational sports facilities for personal or monetary gain.
Facilities may only be used for their intended purpose. Activities other than those included in the design 		
will be scheduled only after review by the appropriate facility administrator and then by the Facility 		
Committee. If you have immediate questions about a facility’s use, ask the staff member on duty.
All patrons must leave the recreation areas immediately when the fire alarm sounds. Failure to comply 		
may result in a prohibition of future use of facilities.
Appropriate procedures must be followed during times of emergency.
Use of any tobacco products is prohibited in indoor recreation facilities and other areas as posted. No 		
smoking is permitted within 25 feet of any indoor recreational facility.
Harassment and/or hazing of groups, individuals, members or staff is prohibited.
The Department of Recreational Sports staff will not be responsible for items of value such as driver’s
license, gym bags, etc.
Helium balloons are not permitted in indoor recreational sports facilities.
Skateboards, roller blades/skates, and cycling devices are prohibited in all indoor facilities except in 		
designated areas.
Recording of images without knowledge. Using electronic or other means to make a video or 			
photographic record of any person in a location where there is a reasonable expectation of privacy
without the person’s prior knowledge, when such a recording is likely to cause injury, distress, or
damage to reputation. This includes, but is not limited to, taking video or photographic images in shower/
locker rooms, residence halls, and restrooms. The storing, sharing, and/or distributing of such
unauthorized records by any means is also prohibited.
Appropriate attire, including footwear, must be worn in all activity areas. Different facilities will have 		
specific rules on attire, please check at each facility for guidelines.
The Department of Recreational Sports reserves the right to close a specific facility when warranted.
Only The Ohio State University Recreational Sports members may use the facilities. Use of all facilities 		
is at your own risk. The university and its employees are not responsible for personal injuries.
Recreational sports members are responsible for the security of their personal property and are 			
encouraged to protect their possessions. The Department of Recreational Sports nor the university 		
assumes any responsibility for theft, loss, damage, or destruction of personal belongings.
Members are accountable for any damages they have caused to equipment.
To observe damage being done to a building, its furnishings, or its equipment and not notify the
recreational sports staff is viewed as complicity and may result in shared financial or judicial liability.
Only authorized personnel may repair equipment. Members are encouraged to report damages or 		
necessary repairs to the recreational sports staff.
Unauthorized alteration of equipment is prohibited.
The university respects, and is committed to, the members’ right to equal access to recreational 			
facilities, as well as their safety and security. However, a designated university official has the right
to enter any part of the recreation facility when necessary. Designated university officials include, but 		

1.25

but are not limited to, university police, emergency medical services (EMS), fire prevention services
personnel, recreation staff, maintenance personnel, and other persons authorized by the university to 		
inspect for damages, cleanliness, or provide other services, as necessary.
A designated university official may conduct a search of any part of the recreational facilities in 			
accordance with law and university procedures.

2. ALCOHOL, DRUGS, AND GAMBLING
2.1
Alcohol
2.1.1 Alcoholic beverages are prohibited at recreational sports facilities.
2.1.2 Members demonstrating signs of intoxication may be denied access to recreation facilities and 			
programs.
2.2
Drugs
2.2.1 The Ohio State University and the Department of Recreational Sports must comply fully with all federal, 		
state, and municipal regulations regarding the use, cultivation, manufacture, sale, and/or possession of 		
drugs or controlled substances. The misuse of prescription, over-the-counter, or illegal drugs shall not in 		
any way limit the responsibility of the individual for the consequences of his/her behavior.
2.3
Gambling
2.3.1 Consistent with the Ohio Revised Code, gambling in any form is not permitted within recreational facilities
or on university premises.
3. MEMBER RESPONSIBILITIES
3.1
Electronic Equipment - The use of equipment such as stereos, radios, amplifiers, and musical 			
instruments, in a manner that violates a standard of quiet conducive to recreational activity is prohibited.
3.2
Guest Guidelines
3.2.1 In this document, all self-sponsored guests are considered one-day members.
3.2.2 Members are eligible to purchase guest passes.
3.2.3 The charge will be $10 per day per guest and covers all recreation facilities.
A day is defined as from the facility’s opening to closing. Photo ID is required from the guest.
3.2.4 Members are responsible for their guests’ behavior.
3.2.5 Guests may check out selected equipment and rent day lockers.
3.2.6 Each member is entitled to two guests per day. In order to bring additional guests members must make 		
arrangements at least 24 hours in advance through the membership services office.
3.2.7 Members are responsible for informing their guests of security procedures, fire evacuation, and safety 		
procedures in the event of an emergency.
3.2.8 Guest passes may not be solicited.
3.2.9 Failure to comply with the guidelines for guests may result in revocation of the guest and/or members 		
privileges, a guest’s access to recreational facilities, and/or disciplinary action.
3.3
Pets - Service animals only are permitted in indoor recreational sports facilities. Individuals are required 		
to clean up after their animals at all facilities.
3.4
Bicycles/Vehicles - Unauthorized bicycles and other vehicles are not to be stored anywhere in a 			
recreational sports facility. Please secure your bicycle and other vehicles in an appropriate location as 		
governed by university parking rules.
3.6
Activity Space Policies
3.6.1 Appropriate athletic footwear must be worn in each activity space. Please see specific facility guidelines
for these requirements.
3.6.2 Appropriate athletic attire must be worn in each activity space. Please see specific facility guidelines 		
for these requirements.
3.6.3 Beverages, other than water in approved containers, food and gum are not permitted in any activity 		
space.

3.6.4 Personal items not worn or being used should be kept in designated areas.
3.6.5 All members are expected to use proper conduct:
3.6.5.1 Infliction or threat of infliction of bodily or emotional harm, whether done intentionally or with reckless 		
disregard, including threat or action in relation for making allegations of misconduct is strictly prohibited.
3.6.5.2 Use of abusive language at any recreational facility is prohibited.
3.6.5.3 Spitting is only allowed in designated areas.
3.6.5.4 Conduct that interferes with university-authorized activities is prohibited.
3.6.5.5 Inappropriate sexual behavior and/or sexual misconduct is prohibited.
3.6.6 Patrons must comply with decisions made by recreational sports staff.
4. SAFETY
4.1
Firearms and Weapons
4.1.1 Concealed weapons are prohibited on the campus except by a licensed person in a locked vehicle or by 		
law enforcement officers. University police and codes of conduct prohibit the possession of weapons.
4.1.2 Participants in certain activities may be granted permission to utilize appropriate weapons (numb 			
chucks, swords, etc.) as part of a recreational sport with prior written application and approval.
4.1.3 The use and/or possession of fireworks or explosive devices of any type is not permitted in recreational 		
sports facilities and is prohibited under the Ohio Revised Code.
4.2
Fire Prevention
4.2.1 Each recreational sports facility has emergency procedures. Fire drills are held periodically to ensure 		
that all patrons are familiar with procedures. During an evacuation, cooperate fully with staff and follow
the emergency procedures. All violations of these regulations are investigated by university police.
4.2.2 Pulling a fire alarm, tampering with the smoke detector system, damaging emergency or safety 			
equipment, or false reporting of an emergency to the police or fire department is prohibited and is
punishable under the Ohio Revised Code. University judicial action may also result.
4.3
Trespassing—Unauthorized people in recreational sports facilities should be reported to recreational 		
sports staff member immediately or university police (2-2121). Any time you believe a crime is about 		
to be committed or has been committed, immediately call University Police and then report the incident 		
to the Department of Recreational Sports staff.
4.4
Personal Safety
4.4.1 Behavior that endangers personal safety within the jurisdiction of the Office of Student Life is not 			
permitted.
4.4.2 Passing through any door where security alarms have been set is prohibited except during emergency 		
evacuations.
4.4.3 Unauthorized propping open of any door is prohibited.
4.4.4 Members are not permitted in restricted or closed areas within the recreational sports facilities.
4.5
The Code of Student Conduct will be enforced within all recreational sport facilities.
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COMMUNITY STANDARDS OF CONDUCT IN THE RESIDENCE HALLS
We want you to look back on your time in the residence halls with memories of success—good friends, good
times, and good grades. Ohio State and University Housing have established guidelines to help students live
together successfully. These rules and policies include Community Standards of Conduct, published here; Terms
and Conditions, published in its entirety in the Residence Halls Contract; and the Code of Student Conduct,
available at studentlife.osu.edu/csc, which applies to the conduct of all registered students and registered student
organizations. For purposes of this document, residence halls include on-campus rooms, suites, apartments,
Buckeye Village, and Gateway.

HOW THE COMMUNITY STANDARDS OF CONDUCT ARE APPLIED
University Housing Residence Life staff members, as well as the various governing bodies within the university,
rely on Community Standards of Conduct as a guide to help define acceptable behavior on issues related to
university and resident property or resident behavior. Residents who violate policies may be held accountable for
their behavior, up to and including termination of their lease or housing agreement in accordance with the notice
and hearing procedures set forth in the Code of Student Conduct and/ or the Ohio Revised Code 5321.031,
“Termination of Student Tenant Rental Agreements.” Once an alleged violation of policy is reported, the
student(s) alleged to be involved is asked to meet with the housing director/coordinator (or assistant hall
director) to discuss the violation. During this meeting, the administrator may determine whether an individual
intervention, community intervention, or judicial hearing is warranted.
Residence hall officials may refer cases involving possible suspension or dismissal to the Office of Student Conduct.
For more information regarding the Code of Student Conduct, visit studentlife.osu.edu/csc/.
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7. SAFETY
7.1 911 Emergency Telephone Network
Dialing 911 in a non-emergency situation is prohibited by the university and by law. University Police may be
contacted in a non-emergency by dialing 292-2121. Use 911 when immediate assistance is required for medical
emergencies and to reports all fires.

7.2 Firearms and Weapons
(a)

Possession and/or use of any type of firearm or other weapon is not permitted in or around
University Housing. This includes, but is not limited to, guns, chemical and dry ice bombs,
explosives, bows and arrows, darts, fireworks, knives, paint guns, BB guns, pellet guns, airsoft guns, tasers/stun-guns, nightsticks, and martial arts implements. This prohibition
includes persons in possession of a concealed firearms permit.
(b) The use and/or possession of fireworks, including smoke bombs or explosive devices of any
type, is not permitted in or around University Housing and is prohibited by the Ohio
Revised Code.
(c) Residents must report the unlawful possession, use, or storage of firearms, weapons, or
explosives to housing staff.

7.3 Fire Prevention
Each residence hall adheres to the specific regulations concerning fire prevention and safety that are mandated by
the Ohio Fire Code. Violations of these regulations are violations of state law and are prohibited.
(a)
(b)

(c)

(d)

(e)

(f)

Residents, in addition to Fire Code stipulations, are prohibited from the use of halogen bulbs
and incense.
Setting fires inside or outside University Housing is prohibited and is punishable under the
Ohio Fire Code. This includes, but is not limited to, igniting bulletin boards, wall coverings,
trash containers, and door decorations. The police will be involved in investigating all fire
incidents.
Pulling a fire alarm or falsely reporting an emergency to the police or fire department is
prohibited and is punishable under the Ohio Fire Code.
• Residents of a room or suite may be charged for unnecessary fire safety visits when it is
determined that the smoke detector in an individual room was intentionally or negligently
activated.
• The unauthorized use, tampering, or damage to emergency or safety equipment, including,
but not limited to, smoke detectors, fire extinguishers, building fire hose connections, and
sprinkler systems is prohibited and is punishable under the Ohio Fire Code.
Obstructing or disobeying emergency evacuation procedures or drills is prohibited and is
punishable under the Ohio Fire Code. If the fire alarm bells are ringing in a building,
residents must evacuate the building.
The Ohio Fire Code prohibits the use of gas or charcoal grills on patios and balconies of all
multi-unit resident complexes. Grills may be used only when beyond 25 feet from any
building and/or window.
Using items such as candles, incense, torches, or any item with an open flame, which, by
nature of their use, may be left unattended, poses a fire hazard and therefore is not permitted
in apartments, whether indoors or outdoors.

7.4 Identification
Resident identity is established by the university photo identification card (BuckID). For safety reasons, residents
must identify themselves and produce a university identification card when it is requested by housing staff or by
other university officials. Failure to produce identification when requested may result in removal from housing
facilities and/or police intervention. University identification cards may not be borrowed or loaned.
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RESIDENTS’ RIGHTS
As members of the residential community, you have the right to expect the following:
• The ability to sleep, read and study, free from undue interference, unreasonable noise, and other
distractions.
• A clean living environment.
• Freedom from harassment, including sexual harassment, as well as threats of intimidation and
physical or emotional harm. This includes acts of ethnic or racial intimidation, hazing, or harassment
for reasons of race, religion, gender, gender identity or expression, sexual orientation, age, disability,
or veteran status.
• Assistance and support from housing staff.

RESIDENTS’ RESPONSIBILITIES
As members of the residential community, you have the responsibility to:
• Help maintain an environment conducive to academic pursuit.
• Treat fellow residents and housing staff with respect, consideration, and cooperation.
• Accord every resident personal dignity and report incidents of racial or other discrimination or
harassment to housing staff.
• Understand and comply with all university and housing policies and regulations.
• Resolve personal and community issues in a calm and diplomatic manner.
• Take action by addressing any situation with a housing staff member or a fellow resident (if you feel
comfortable) when it interferes with your rights or the rights of others.
• Exercise an individual commitment to personal and community security.
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COMMUNITY STANDARDS OF CONDUCT IN THE RESIDENCE HALLS
We want you to look back on your time at the ATI campus with memories of success—good friends, good times,
and good grades. Ohio State and University Housing have established guidelines to help students live together
successfully. These rules and policies include Community Standards of Conduct, published here; Terms and
Conditions, published in its entirety in the Residence Halls Contract; and the Code of Student Conduct, available
at studentlife.osu.edu/csc, which applies to the conduct of all registered students and registered student
organizations.

HOW THE COMMUNITY STANDARDS OF CONDUCT ARE APPLIED
University Housing and ATI Residence Life staff members, as well as the various governing bodies within the
university, rely on Community Standards of Conduct as a guide to help define acceptable behavior on issues
related to university and resident property or resident behavior. Residents who violate policies may be held
accountable for their behavior, up to and including termination of their lease or housing agreement in accordance
with the notice and hearing procedures set forth in the Code of Student Conduct and/ or the Ohio Revised Code
5321.031, “Termination of Student Tenant Rental Agreements.” Once an alleged violation of policy is reported,
the student(s) alleged to be involved is asked to meet with the housing coordinator (or assistant housing
coordinator) to discuss the violation. During this meeting, the administrator may determine whether an individual
intervention, community intervention, or judicial hearing is warranted.

Residence hall officials may refer cases involving possible suspension or dismissal to the Office of Student Conduct.
For more information regarding the Code of Student Conduct, visit studentlife.osu.edu/csc/.
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7. SAFETY
7.1 911 Emergency Telephone Network
Dialing 911 in a non-emergency situation is prohibited by the university and by law. Staff can be contacted in
non-emergency situations by calling University Housing or by contacting University Police at 7-0111.

7.2 Firearms and Weapons
(a)

Possession and/or use of any type of firearm or other weapon is not permitted in or around
University Housing. This includes, but is not limited to, guns, chemical and dry ice bombs,
explosives, bows and arrows, darts, fireworks, knives, paint guns, BB guns, pellet guns, airsoft guns, tasers/stun-guns, nightsticks, and martial arts implements. This prohibition
includes persons in possession of a concealed firearms permit.
(b) The use and/or possession of fireworks, including smoke bombs or explosive devices of any
type, is not permitted in or around University Housing and is prohibited by the Ohio
Revised Code.
(c) Residents must report the unlawful possession, use, or storage of firearms, weapons, or
explosives to housing staff.

7.3 Fire Prevention
Each apartment has specific regulations concerning fire prevention and safety that are mandated by the Ohio Fire
Code. Violations of these regulations are violations of state law and are prohibited.
(a)

(b)

(c)
(d)

(e)

(f)

Setting fires inside or outside University Housing is prohibited and is punishable under the
Ohio Fire Code. This includes, but is not limited to, igniting bulletin boards, wall coverings,
trash containers, and door decorations. The police will be involved in investigating all fire
incidents.
Pulling a fire alarm or falsely reporting an emergency to the police or fire department is
prohibited and is punishable under the Ohio Fire Code.
• Residents of an apartment may be charged for unnecessary fire safety visits when it is
determined that the smoke detector in an individual room was intentionally or negligently
activated.
• The unauthorized use, tampering, or damage to emergency or safety equipment, including,
but not limited to, smoke detectors, fire extinguishers, building fire hose connections, and
sprinkler systems is prohibited and is punishable under the Ohio Fire Code.
Obstructing or disobeying emergency evacuation procedures or drills is prohibited and is
punishable under the Ohio Fire Code.
Every year, residential complexes suffer severe damage or loss from fires that begin with an
open-flame cooking device being operated on a balcony. According to the U.S. Fire
Administration, there is an average of 6,500 grill fires each year, resulting in almost $27
million in fire loss. New regulations governing the operation of open-flame cooking devices,
such as barbecue grills are presented in the 2005 Ohio Fire Code, which was effective
September 1, 2005. This code was adopted by the Ohio Department of Commerce, State
Fire Marshal Division, and is effective statewide. According to section 308.3.1 of the Ohio
Fire Code, the operation of a charcoal burner or any other open-flame cooking device is
prohibited on combustible decks and balconies. In addition, these devices shall not be used
anywhere within 10 feet of combustible construction, which could include a nearby wall,
overhang, patio fence, railing, or the deck above the resident’s own deck or patio.
The Ohio Fire Code prohibits the use of gas or charcoal grills on patios and balconies of all
multi-unit resident complexes. Grills may be used only when beyond 25 feet from any
building and/or window.
Using items such as candles, incense, torches, or any item with an open flame, which, by
nature of their use, may be left unattended, poses a fire hazard and therefore is not permitted
in apartments, whether indoors or outdoors.
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(b) Residents and nonresidents are discouraged from traveling in circuitous fashion on campus
roads and parking lots. Repeated offenders can and will be cited with cruising and disallowed
from parking privileges. Cruising and/or circuitous traveling is defined by two or more
passes through campus housing in any given hour.
(c) Nonresidents who fail to comply with any traffic and parking regulations may be disallowed
from further visits to the apartment village.
(d) Driving on unpaved areas, service roads, or areas designated for foot traffic will result in the
loss of driving privileges on campus.

8. MOVE-IN, MOVE-OUT, AND BREAK PERIODS
(a) The resident can move his or her belongings into his or her apartment on move-in day.
(b) At the end of autumn semester, if a resident is graduating, transferring, leaving on internship,
or withdrawing from the university, the resident should vacate his or her apartment within
24 hours after his or her last exam. If the resident cannot vacate the apartment, he or she
must obtain prior permission from the housing coordinator (or assistant housing
coordinator) to remain later.
(c) At the end of spring semester, the resident should vacate his or her apartment within 24
hours after his or her last exam. If the resident cannot vacate the apartment, he or she must
obtain prior permission from the housing coordinator (or assistant housing coordinator) to
remain later.
(d) Graduating seniors are permitted to stay in their apartments until graduation day.
(e) During break periods, residents in non-academic-year housing are not permitted access to
the apartment, per the Terms and Conditions of their contract.
(f) During break periods, the room/apartment temperature must be maintained at 60 degrees to
avoid pipe damage.

RESIDENTS’ RIGHTS
As members of the residential community, you have the right to expect the following:
• The ability to sleep, read and study, free from undue interference, unreasonable noise, and other
distractions.
• Personal privacy within the limits of the apartment village.
• A clean living environment.
• Freedom from harassment, including sexual harassment, as well as threats of intimidation and
physical or emotional harm. This includes acts of ethnic or racial intimidation, hazing, or harassment
for reasons of race, religion, gender, gender identity or expression, sexual orientation, age, disability,
or veteran status.
• Assistance and support from housing staff.

RESIDENTS’ RESPONSIBILITIES
As members of the residential community, you have the responsibility to:
• Help maintain an environment conducive to academic pursuit.
• Treat fellow residents and housing staff with respect, consideration, and cooperation.
• Accord every resident personal dignity and report incidents of racial or other discrimination or
harassment to housing staff.
• Understand and comply with all university and housing policies and regulations.
• Resolve personal and community issues in a calm and diplomatic manner.
• Take action by addressing any situation with a housing staff member or a fellow resident (if you feel
comfortable) when it interferes with your rights or the rights of others.
• Exercise an individual commitment to personal and community security.
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COMMUNITY STANDARDS OF CONDUCT IN THE RESIDENCE HALLS
We want you to look back on your time at Molyet Village with memories of success—good friends, good times,
and good grades. Ohio State and University Housing have established guidelines to help students live together
successfully. These rules and policies include Community Standards of Conduct, published here; Terms and
Conditions, published in its entirety in the Residence Halls Contract; and the Code of Student Conduct, available
at studentlife.osu.edu/csc, which applies to the conduct of all registered students and registered student
organizations.

HOW THE COMMUNITY STANDARDS OF CONDUCT ARE APPLIED
University Housing staff members, as well as the various governing bodies within the university, rely on
Community Standards of Conduct as a guide to help define acceptable behavior on issues related to university
and resident property or resident behavior. Residents who violate policies may be held accountable for their
behavior, up to and including termination of their lease or housing agreement in accordance with the notice and
hearing procedures set forth in the Code of Student Conduct and/or the Ohio Revised Code 5321.031,
“Termination of Student Tenant Rental Agreements.” Once an alleged violation of policy is reported, the
student(s) alleged to be involved is asked to meet with the housing coordinator or designee to discuss the
violation. During this meeting, the administrator may determine whether an individual intervention, community
intervention, or judicial hearing is warranted.
Residence hall officials may refer cases involving possible suspension or dismissal to the Office of Student Conduct.
For more information regarding the Code of Student Conduct, visit studentlife.osu.edu/csc.
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(c)

All residence hall student publications (for example, complex council newsletters) may be
distributed only within the respective complex.
(d) Signs may not be posted on apartment exterior doors, walls, or in any other unauthorized
areas.
(e) Mail, which is to be placed in residence hall mailboxes, must be delivered by the U.S. Postal
Service or by the university’s campus mail service. Delivery by any other method, or the
delivery of any other materials, is not permitted without the written permission of University
Housing.
(f) An individual or group may not act as a vendor or sales agent or set up or operate a business
enterprise of any kind in university residence halls or dining facilities, except as authorized in
writing by University Housing.
(g) Telephone solicitation is prohibited.
(h) All door-to-door sales or solicitations are prohibited.
(i) Food delivered to the apartment must first be ordered by a resident.
(j) Individuals or groups who wish to distribute questionnaires, or undertake other research
projects involving residents or staff, must contact University Housing, 190 W. Woodruff
Avenue, Columbus, OH 43210, for written permission. Authorization requires a written
proposal submitted at least two weeks before the project begins.

7. SAFETY
7.1 911 Emergency Telephone Network
Dialing 911 in a non-emergency situation is prohibited by the university and by law. Staff can be contacted in
non-emergency situations by calling University Housing. Use 911 when immediate assistance is required for
medical emergencies and to report all fires.

7.2 Firearms and Weapons
(a)

Possession and/or use of any type of firearm or other weapon is not permitted in or around
Molyet Village. This includes, but is not limited to, guns, chemical and dry ice bombs,
explosives, bows and arrows, darts, fireworks, knives, paint guns, BB guns, pellet guns, airsoft guns, tasers/stun-guns, nightsticks, and martial arts implements. This prohibition
includes persons in possession of a concealed firearms permit.
(b) The use and/or possession of fireworks, including smoke bombs or explosive devices of any
type, is not permitted in or around University Housing and is prohibited by the Ohio
Revised Code.
(c) Residents must report the unlawful possession, use, or storage of firearms, weapons, or
explosives to housing staff.

7.3 Fire Prevention
Each residence hall has specific regulations concerning fire prevention and safety that are mandated by the Ohio
Fire Code. Violations of these regulations are violations of state law and are prohibited.
(a)

Setting fires inside or outside the complex buildings is prohibited and is punishable under
the Ohio Fire Code. This includes, but is not limited to, igniting bulletin boards, wall
coverings, trash containers, and door decorations. The police will be involved in
investigating all fire incidents.
(b) Pulling a fire alarm or falsely reporting an emergency to the police or fire department is
prohibited and is punishable under the Ohio Fire Code.
• Residents of a room or apartment may be charged for unnecessary fire safety visits when it
is determined that the smoke detector in an individual room was intentionally or negligently
activated.
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RESIDENTS’ RIGHTS
As members of the residential community, you have the right to expect the following:
• The ability to sleep, read and study, free from undue interference, unreasonable noise, and other
distractions.
• Personal privacy within the limits of Molyet village.
• A clean living environment.
• Freedom from harassment, including sexual harassment, as well as threats of intimidation and
physical or emotional harm. This includes acts of ethnic or racial intimidation, hazing, or harassment
for reasons of race, religion, gender, gender identity or expression, sexual orientation, age, disability,
or veteran status.
• Assistance and support from housing staff.

RESIDENTS’ RESPONSIBILITIES
As members of the residential community, you have the responsibility to:
• Help maintain an environment conducive to academic pursuit.
• Treat fellow residents and housing staff with respect, consideration, and cooperation.
• Accord every resident personal dignity and report incidents of racial or other discrimination or
harassment to housing staff.
• Understand and comply with all university and housing policies and regulations.
• Resolve personal and community issues in a calm and diplomatic manner.
• Take action by addressing any situation with a housing staff member or a fellow resident (if you feel
comfortable) when it interferes with your rights or the rights of others.
• Exercise an individual commitment to personal and community security.
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COMMUNITY STANDARDS OF CONDUCT IN THE RESIDENCE HALLS
We want you to look back on your time in the residence hall with memories of success—good friends, good
times, and good grades. Ohio State and University Housing have established guidelines to help students live
together successfully. These rules and policies include Community Standards of Conduct, published here; Terms
and Conditions, published in its entirety in the Residence Halls Contract; and the Code of Student Conduct,
available at studentlife.osu.edu/csc, which applies to the conduct of all registered students and registered student
organizations.

HOW THE COMMUNITY STANDARDS OF CONDUCT ARE APPLIED
University Housing staff members, as well as the various governing bodies within the university, rely on
Community Standards of Conduct as a guide to help define acceptable behavior on issues related to university
and resident property or resident behavior. Residents who violate policies may be held accountable for their
behavior, up to and including termination of their lease or housing agreement in accordance with the notice and
hearing procedures set forth in the Code of Student Conduct and/or the Ohio Revised Code 5321.031,
“Termination of Student Tenant Rental Agreements.” Once an alleged violation of policy is reported, the
student(s) alleged to be involved is asked to meet with the housing coordinator or designee to discuss the
violation. During this meeting, the administrator may determine whether an individual intervention, community
intervention, or judicial hearing is warranted.
Residence hall officials may refer cases involving possible suspension or dismissal to the Office of Student
Conduct. For more information regarding the Code of Student Conduct, visit studentlife.osu.edu/csc.
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7.2 Firearms and Weapons
(a)

Possession and/or use of any type of firearm or other weapon is not permitted in or around
the residence halls. This includes, but is not limited to, guns, chemical and dry ice bombs,
explosives, bows and arrows, darts, fireworks, knives, paint guns, BB guns, pellet guns, airsoft guns, tasers/stun-guns, nightsticks, and martial arts implements. This prohibition
includes persons in possession of a concealed firearms permit.
(b) The use and/or possession of fireworks, including smoke bombs or explosive devices of any
type, is not permitted in or around the residence halls and is prohibited by the Ohio Revised
Code.
(c) Residents must report the unlawful possession, use, or storage of firearms, weapons, or
explosives to residence hall staff.

7.3 Fire Prevention
Each residence hall has specific regulations concerning fire prevention and safety that are mandated by the Ohio
Fire Code. Violations of these regulations are violations of state law and are prohibited.
(a)

•

•

Setting fires inside or outside the residence hall is prohibited and is punishable under the
Ohio Fire Code. This includes, but is not limited to, igniting bulletin boards, wall coverings,
trash containers, and door decorations. The police will be involved in investigating all fire
incidents.
(b) Pulling a fire alarm or falsely reporting an emergency to the police or fire department is
prohibited and is punishable under the Ohio Fire Code.
Residents of a room or apartment may be charged for unnecessary fire safety visits when it is
determined that the smoke detector in an individual room was intentionally or negligently
activated.
The unauthorized use, tampering, or damage to emergency or safety equipment, including, but
not limited to, smoke detectors, fire extinguishers, building fire hose connections, and sprinkler
systems is prohibited and is punishable under the Ohio Fire Code.
(c) Obstructing or disobeying emergency evacuation procedures or drills is prohibited and is
punishable under the Ohio Fire Code.
(d) The Ohio Fire Code prohibits the use of gas or charcoal grills on patios and balconies of all
multi-unit resident complexes. Grills may be used only when beyond 25 feet from any
building and/or window.
(e) Using items such as candles, incense, torches, or any item with an open flame, which, by
nature of their use, may be left unattended, poses a fire hazard and therefore is not permitted
in the residence hall.

7.4 Identification
Resident identity is established by the university photo identification card (BuckID) with an appropriate residence
hall validation label attached. For safety reasons, residents must identify themselves and produce a university
identification card when it is requested by residence hall staff or by other university officials. University
identification cards may not be borrowed or loaned.

7.5 Personal Safety
Behavior that endangers personal safety within the residence hall is not permitted.
(a)

Objects such as, but not limited to, firecrackers, Frisbees, balls, water hoses, and containers
of water are not to be discharged or thrown in the hallways, in student rooms, in public
areas, or from windows. Water or shaving cream fights, as well as any sports in hallways,
including in-line skating, or similar behavior that endangers resident safety or university
property is not permitted in the residence halls or in the areas around or between the
residence halls.
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(b) Paper, fishnets, parachutes, flags, drapes, tapestries, or other combustible items must not be
hung from or attached to room ceilings; they constitute a fire hazard.
(c) Collecting and storing paper for recycling is prohibited in the residence hall, unless it is in
accordance with the university’s recycling program.
(d) Residents are not allowed in unauthorized areas within the residence hall. Such areas include,
but are not limited to, any place that is officially closed, any place restricted to designated
persons only, or any place where the safety and welfare of the residents could be
endangered.

8. MOVE-IN, MOVE-OUT, AND BREAK PERIODS
(a) The resident can move his or her belongings into his or her residence hall on move-in day.
(b) At the end of spring semester, the resident should vacate the residence hall within 24 hours
after his or her last exam. If the resident cannot vacate the residence hall, he or she must
obtain prior permission from the housing coordinator to remain later.
(c) Graduating seniors are permitted to stay in the residence hall until graduation day.
(d) During break periods, residents in non-academic-year housing are not permitted access to
the residence halls, per the Terms and Conditions of their contract.
(e) During break periods, the room/apartment temperature must be maintained at 60 degrees to
avoid pipe damage.

RESIDENTS’ RIGHTS
As members of the residential community, you have the right to expect the following:
• The ability to sleep, read and study, free from undue interference, unreasonable noise, and other
distractions.
• Personal privacy within the limits of the residence halls.
• A clean living environment.
• Freedom from harassment, including sexual harassment, as well as threats of intimidation and
physical or emotional harm. This includes acts of ethnic or racial intimidation, hazing, or harassment
for reasons of race, religion, gender, gender identity or expression, sexual orientation, age, disability,
or veteran status.
• Assistance and support from housing staff.

RESIDENTS’ RESPONSIBILITIES
As members of the residential community, you have the responsibility to:
• Help maintain an environment conducive to academic pursuit.
• Treat fellow residents and housing staff with respect, consideration, and cooperation.
• Accord every resident personal dignity and report incidents of racial or other discrimination or
harassment to housing staff.
• Understand and comply with all university and housing policies and regulations.
• Resolve personal and community issues in a calm and diplomatic manner.
• Take action by addressing any situation with a housing staff member or a fellow resident (if you feel
comfortable) when it interferes with your rights or the rights of others.
• Exercise an individual commitment to personal and community security.
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After a tumultuous seven months of on- and off-campus crime, President E. Gordon Gee addressed safety concerns, saying
he felt joint jurisdiction between Ohio State Police and Columbus Division of Police should be a priority and he has no
intention of changing OSU’s code which prevents students from carrying guns on campus.
In a town-hall style meeting Tuesday in the Cartoon Room of the Ohio Union, Gee and other OSU officials answered several
questions about campus safety.
Gee said the university has taken large measures to ensure off-campus safety.
“This is an urban area,” Gee said. “Whenever you are in a big city, no matter what it is, we need to teach rules and roles of
safety. Nonetheless, I do know the neighborhood and I want to continue to see it improved.”
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Gee said the purpose of the meeting was to hear from students about suggestions for how they want the university to
approach safety issues.
“This is not about us telling you what we are doing, this is about us hearing what we need to be doing,” Gee said.
University Police Chief Paul Denton and Sean McLaughlin, director of off-campus and commuter student engagement, joined
Gee.
Denton said while some crimes were highlighted and well-publicized, there weren’t any significant crime problems on campus
during Winter Quarter.
While many of the crimes happen in the off-campus area, this area is under the jurisdiction and responsibility of the Columbus
Police, Denton said.
“We do work very closely in partnership with them, we share a lot of information almost on daily basis,” Denton said.
Aaron Peacock, a third-year in criminology who had to receive plastic surgery after being assaulted and robbed last
November, said joint jurisdiction should be a priority of Columbus Police and University Police.
“University Police have police authority on university property,” Denton said. “There are agreements called mutual-aid
agreements that allow agencies to share resources off your own jurisdiction.”
Denton said both agencies are in talks to work out a mutual aid agreement in the next couple of months. Gee said this is a
priority for OSU.
“We are very committed to making this happen,” Gee said.
Michael Newbern, a second-year in industrial system engineering and president for Buckeyes for Concealed Carry on
Campus, said the crime rate trends down during Winter Quarter during most years because of the weather.
“Winter Quarter goes around, the crime doesn’t trend back up yet because conditions outside aren’t really favorable,” Newbern
said.
During the meeting, Newbern asked Gee about the idea of allowing students to legally carry firearms on campus.
Gee said he does not believe in allowing guns on campus property, and said there is no compelling reason to change the
Student Code of Conduct.
“You and I can debate that all day long and you have clear arguments,” Gee said. “But I’m in charge and we’re not going to
do it … I have looked at these issues very, very carefully, it is not in the interest of a great university whereabouts, the ideas
of allowing guns.”
Denton said one of the improvements in the safety of on- and off-campus areas was the addition of vehicles to the Student
Safety Service program.
After a string of robberies during Autumn Quarter, Student Safety Services received a $50,000 upgrade and was able to add
two Subaru Foresters to its fleet, bringing the organization’s total number of vehicles to six.
Denton said about 90 percent of all Student Safety Service requests were fulfilled in Winter Quarter.
Gee and McLaughlin said the university is working very hard with the city to improve the quality of the lighting.
“We have done a lot of work actually with the lights,” McLaughlin said. “We know there are some areas that are still dark …
and we need to continue to think about some additive lighting.”
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